47
VC 04 AG 18 3R0 Y A T x x
Varistor Chip Size Varistor Series Working Capacitance Non-Std. Not Termination Reel Reel
Chip 04 = 0402 AntennaGuard Voltage 2pF = 2R0 Cap Applicable T = Ni/Sn Size Quantity
06 = 0603 (DC) 3pF = 3R0 Tolerance (Plated) 1 = 7" A = 4,000
12pF = 120 C = ±0.25pF (2R0) 3 = 13" or 10,000
Y = Max (3R0) W = 7"
Y = +4, -2pF (120) (0402 only)

• Working Voltage: ≤18Vdc
• Case Size: 0402, 0603
HOW TO ORDER
(i.e., 1A = 4,000
3A = 10,000)
WA = 10,000
AntennaGuard 0402/0603
AVX Low Capacitance Multilayer Varistors
ESD Protection for Antennas and Low Capacitor Loading Applications
48
ANTENNAGUARD CATALOG PART NUMBERS/ELECTRICAL VALUES
AVX Part Number VW (DC) VW (AC) IL Cap Cap Tolerance Case Size
VC04AG183R0YAT_ _ ≤ 18 ≤ 14 0.1 3 Max 0402
VC06AG182R0CAT_ _ ≤ 18 ≤ 14 0.1 2 ±0.25pF 0603
VC06AG183R0YAT_ _ ≤ 18 ≤ 14 0.1 3 Max 0603
VC06AG18120YAT_ _ ≤ 18 ≤ 14 0.1 12 +4, -2pF 0603
PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS
Size (EIA) Length (L) Width (W) Max Thickness (T) Land Length (t)
0402
1.00±0.10 0.50±0.10 0.60 0.25±0.15
(0.040±0.004) (0.020±0.004) (0.024) (0.010±0.006)
0603 1.60±0.15 0.80±0.15 0.90 0.35±0.15
(0.063±0.006) (0.031±0.006) (0.035) (0.014±0.006)
mm (inches)
AntennaGuard 0402/0603
AVX Low Capacitance Multilayer Varistors
ESD Protection for Antennas and Low Capacitor Loading Applications
Termination Finish Code
Packaging Code
VW (DC) DC Working Voltage (V)
VW (AC) AC Working Voltage (V)
IL Maximum Leakage Current at the Working Voltage (μA)
Cap Maximum Capacitance (pF) @ 1 MHz and 0.5 Vrms; VC06AG18120YAT capacitance tolerance: +4, -2pF
L W
T
t
SOLDERING PAD DIMENSIONS
Suppression Pad Dimensions
Device A B C D
AVX 0402 1.70 (0.067) 0.61 (0.024) 0.51 (0.020) 0.61 (0.024)
AVX 0603 2.54 (0.100) 0.89 (0.035) 0.76 (0.030) 0.89 (0.035)
mm (inches)A
B
D
C
49
mm (inches)
Antenna Varistors
AVX offers a series of 0402 and 0603 chip varistors,
 designated the AntennaGuard series, for RF antenna/RF
amplifier protection. These devices offer ultra-low capaci-
tance (<3pF in 0402 chips, and ≤3pF & ≤12pF in 0603
 packages), as well as low insertion loss. Antenna varistors
can replace output capacitors and provide ESD suppression
in cell phones, pagers and wireless LANs.
It is very common to employ some form of a FET in many
types of efficient/miniature RF amplifiers. Typically, these RF
transistors have nearly ideal input gate impedance and
outstanding noise figures. However, FETs are very suscepti-
ble to ESD damage due to the very thin layer of SiO2 uses as
the gate insulator. The ultra-thin SiO2 layer is required to
improve the gain of the transistor. In other words, the upside
of the performance enhancement becomes the downside of
the transistors survival when subjected to an ESD event.
ESD damage to the RF Field Effect Transistors (FETs) is a
growing concern among RF designers due to the following
trends: (1) RF amplifiers continue to shrink in size, and (2)
FET gains figures continue to increase. Both trends relate to
decreasing gate oxide thickness, which in turn, is directly
proportional to increased ESD sensitivity. As miniaturization
trends accelerate, the traditional methods to protect against
ESD damage (i.e., PC board layout, passive filters, and diode